Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B(CH})

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Company number

Doyle plc 5786284
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice Birmingham District 8312 of 2012
Registry Chancery Division
{full name of court)
{a} Insert full HWe (a)
name(s) and Richard Michael Hawes Dominic Lee Zoong Wong
address(es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
administrator(s) 3 Rivergate Four Brindleyplace
Temple Quay Birmingham
Bristol B12HZ
BS16GD

O it §15 Prtart. TS Aq.z,emfc, i

S LInOD A RrOLGH

Kol ., rogand e o1 P/ RFC,

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the pertod

From

To

(b} Insert date (b) 16 May 2013

(b) 15 November 2013

f

Signed

Dated

\\

Jont / Admmlstrator(s)

//,;( ()&CMLA@ O?D/.f

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the
public record

B

12/12/2013 #188
COMPANIES HOUSE

Richard Michael Hawes
Deloitte LLP
3 Rivergate
Temple Quay
Bristol
BS16GD
0117 9211622

DX Number DX 78170 bX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companes at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




DOYLE PLC
(IN ADMINISTRATION)
(“the Company”)

Court No. 8312 of 012

SIX MONTHLY PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS

FOR THE PERIOD TO 15 NOVEMBER 2013

PURSUANT TO RULE 2.47 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 AND THE INSOLVENCY
(AMENDMENT) RULES 2010

11 December 2013

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the Creditors for information purposes
The report may not be rehed upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whote or in part, by
Creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person for
any purpose whatsoever

Richard Michael Hawes, Dominic Lee Zoong Wong and Chnstopher James Farrington were appointed
Joint Administrators of Doyle Plc on 21 June 2012 The affairs, business and property of the Company are
managed by the Joint Administrators The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and
contract without personal liabihty

All icensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners

Richard Michael Hawes, Domimic Lee Zong Wong and Christopher James Farrington
Deloitte LLP

3 Rivergate

Temple Quay

Bnisto!

Bs1 6GD




CONTENTS Page

1. INTRODUCTION 1

2. ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS 2

3. ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT 6

4. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 8

5. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 10

6. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS 12

7. ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 12

APPENDICES

1. Statutory information

2 Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account for the 6 months from 16 May 2013 to
15 November 2013 to and for the period from the 21 June 2012 to 15 November 2013

3. Administrators’ time costs for the pernod 21 June 2012 to 15 November 2013

Doyle Pic — Third Progress Report To Creditors dated 11 December 2013




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“the Administrators”

“the Bank”

“the Board of Directors” “Directors” or
“Management” - PLC

“BT"

“the Court”

“Deloitte”
“Deloitte CFA”

“EQS" .

“EG”

“the Group”, “Group” or “the
Companies”

“HMRC"
“ICD"
“Naismiths”

uPPn

“PLC" or "Doyle”
“QFCH"

“RPO"

“SIP2 (E&W)"

“Secured Creditor”
“SIP7 {(E&W)"

“SIPS (E&W)Y

“SIP13 (E&WY)"
“Solicitors” or “Wragges”
“Subsidiaries”

“*Schroders”
“WAT”
“vPs”

Insolvency Act 1986 {as amended)

Insclvency Rules 1986 and the Insolvency (Amendment)
Rules 2010

Richard Michael Hawes, Dominic Lee Zoong Wong and
Chnstopher James Farrington of Deloitte LLP

Bank of Scotland plc

Stefanos Stefanou, Stephen Harvey, Mark Taylor

Burrowfield Trust

High Court of Justice, Birmingham District Registry,
Chancery Division

Deloitte LLP

Deloitte Corporate Finance Adwvisory, a division of Delortte
LLP

Estimated Outcome Statement

Edward Symmons LLP, Independent Valuers

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company
Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects
Limited, BPH Rezahsations Limited (formerly Blythewood
Plant Hire Limited}, Ibex Inteniors Limited, John Doyle
Construction Limited

HM Revenue & Customs

Inter - creditor deed

Naismiths Limited, Construction and Real Estate
Consultants

The Prescribed Part of the Company's net property subject
to Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 {as amended)
Doyle PLC

Qualfying Floating Charge Holder — Bank of Scotland
The Redundancy Payments Office

Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 (England & Wales)
the Bank and Schroders

Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insclvency Practice 9 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)
Wragge and Co LLP

John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust Company Limited,
John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell Projects Limited, BPH
Realisations Limited (formerly Blythewood Plant Hire
Limited), Ibex Interiors Limited, John Doyle Construction
Limited

Schroder Trust SA

Value Added Tax

VPS Limited, Secunty Agents

Doyle Plc — Third Progress Report To Creditors dated 11 December 2013




11

1.2

1.3

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Rules to provide creditors
with an update on the progress of the Administration of the Company since our last report to
creditors dated 31 May 2013

Gwven the information previously provided to creditors in our earlier reports to creditors, we
have not included detailed background information in respect of the Company and have
focused on progress of the Administration subsequent to those reporis

The Administrators’ proposals as deemed following the issue of a notice under Paragraph
24(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act on 8 August and the expiry of 8 business days thereafter are
detaded in section 2 1 below

On the basis that there remained unrealised assets of the Company which were not sold
before 21 December 2013, the one year anniversary of the Administration, the Administrators
submitted a request to the secured creditor to extend the peried of the Administration by 6
months, in terms of Paragraph 76(2}(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act This 1s discussed further at
section 5 1 below

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company 1s attached at Appendix 1

Details of the appointment of the Administrators

Richard Michael Hawes, Dominic Lee Zoong Wong and Christopher James Farrington of
Deloitte were appointed Administrators of PLC by the directors, whose details are included in
the Statutory Information at Appendix 1 of this report, on 21 June 2012, following the filing of
Notices of Appointment of Administrators by the directors of the Company

The Court having conduct of the proceedings 1s the High Court of Justice, Birmingham District
Registry, Chancery Division (case number 8312 of 2012)

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2} of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Administrators confirm
that they are authorised to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them jointly
and severally

Electronic communication with creditors

In an effort to reduce the costs of the Administration, all communications with creditors,
including updates and progress reports have been posted onto a website, which was set up
specifically for this purpose The web address 1s www.deloitte com/uk/doylegroup

A letter will be 1ssued to all creditors each hme the website 1s updated with a statutory notice
or report All creditors’ statutory notices will be retained on the website for 3 months after
being uploaded to the site

Doyle Plc — Third Progress Report To Creditors dated 11 December 2013 1




2.1

ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Introduction

As previously reported to creditors, the Administrators concluded that there was insufficient
value placed on the assets of the Company by third parties in order to affect a restructuring of
the Company’s considerable debt and therefore the first option under paragraph 3 of
Schedule B1 of the Act was not possible to achieve

As detalled in the Administrators’ proposals, due to the structure of the Group and in particular
to protect all Companies within the group VAT registration, it was necessary for certain
dormant and non-trading companies to be placed into Admtnustration in order to protect the
Group’s position overall against any action being taken by creditors in particular HMRC

The Administrators have performed their functions in relatton to Plc in accordance with the
objective set out in Paragraph 3(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, which 1s to achieve a better
result for creditors than would be obtained through an immediate hquidation of the Company

The Administrators’ proposals in order to achieve this objective, which were deemed
approved on 8 August 2012 following the expiration of 8 business days from the date of Issue
of the Adminiustrators’ Report and Proposals in accordance with Rule 2 37 of the Rules were
as set out below

The proposals were therefore prepared on a group basis and those stated below are in

reference to the Group as a whole and as a result refer to the “Companies” as opposed to the

“Company”

1 the Administrators continue to manage the affars and any remaining assets of the
companies and the settlement of all Administration expenses,

2 the Administrators continue with therr enquines into the conduct of the Directors of the
companies and continue to assist any regulatory authorities with ther investigation into
the affairs of the companies,

3 the Administrators be authonsed to agree the claims of the secured, preferential and
unsecured creditors against each of the companies unless the Administrators conclude, in
their reasonable opinion, that a company will have no assets available for distnbution,

4 the Administrators be authorised to distnbute funds to the secured and preferental
creditors as and when claims are agreed and funds permit and, in relation to distributions
to unsecured creditors, If the Court gives permission following an appropriate application,

5 that, in the event the creditors of each company so determine, at meetings of creditors, a
Creditors’ Committee be appointed in respect of each or any company comprising not
more than five and not less than three creditors of that company or companies,

Doyle Pic - Third Progress Report To Creditors dated 11 December 2013 2




2.2

10

that, If a Creditors' Committee 1s not appointed, the secured and preferential creditors of
each company shall be asked to fix the basis of the Administrators remuneration In
accordance with Rule 2 106(5A)(a), to be fixed by reference to the tme properly given by
the Administrators’ and ther staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administrations,
calculated at the prevalling standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time
when the work 1s performed, plus VAT In addition, those creditors shall also be asked to
agree the Administrators’ expenses of which the Administrators’ expenses for mileage be
calculated by reference to mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and therr staff
In attending to matters ansing in the Administrations, at the prevaiing standard mileage
rate used by Deloitte at the ime when the mileage 1s incurred, plus VAT where applicable,

that, If a Creditors' Committee 1s not appomted, the secured creditors of the company
shall be asked to approve the Administrators’ Pre Administration Costs as detailled in
Appendix 5 of the Administrators’ Proposals, and that the Joint Administrators be
authonised to draw their Costs, plus VAT, from the Administration estate,

that, following the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters in the Administrations,
and as quickly and efficiently as 1s reasonably practicable, the Administrators implement
the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the Administrations This may include
the distribution of funds to unsecured creditors (provided Court permission 1s obtained)
and then the dissolution of the companies or alternatively, seeking to put each or any of
the companies into Crediters” Voluntary Liquidation (*CVL") or Compulsory Liquidation,
depending on which option will result in a better realisation for creditors,

that, if each or any of the companies were to be placed into CVL, the Administrators
propose to be appointed Liguidators and any Creditors’ Committee appointed will become
the Liguidation Commuittee pursuant to Rule 4 174A of the Rules and that the basis of the
Liguidators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time given in attending to matters
ansing i the Liguidations As per Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule
2 117A(2){(b) of the Rules, the creditors may nominate a different person to be
Liquidatar(s) provided the nomunation 1s made before the proposals are approved by
crediters For the purposes of Section 231 of the Act the Liguidators will each be
authornised to carry out all functions, duties and powers either jointly or severally, and

In the absence of a Creditors’ Committee, the secured creditors of each company agree
that the Administraters be discharged from liability per Paragraph 98 and 99 of Schedule
B1 of the Act iImmediately upon the administrators filing their final report to creditors and
vacating office

Amendments to proposals

Follewing the 1ssuing of the Administrators’ proposals, it became apparent that proposal 6
was Incorrect The Admrnistrators did not anticipate that there would be sufficient
realisations to enable a dividend to preferential creditors and therefore proposal 6 was
amended to be as follows

Doyle Plc — Third Progress Report To Creditors dated 11 December 2013 3




2.2

“that, If a Creditors' Committee 1s not appointed, the secured creditors of each company shatl
be asked to fix the basis of the Administratars remuneration in accordance with Rule

2 106(5A)(a), to be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the Administrators’ and
therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administrations, calculated at the prevailing
standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work 1s performed,
plus VAT In addition, those creditors shall also be asked to agree the Administrators’
expenses of which the Administrators’ expenses for mileage be calculated by reference to
mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing
in the Administrations, at the prevailing standard mileage rate used by Deloitte at the time
when the mileage I1s incurred, plus VAT where applicable,”

Achievement of the approved proposals

We have summarised below the outcome In respect of each of the approved proposals

Proposal Current status

1 The Administrators have continued to manage the affars and assets of
the Company with a view of achieving a better result for the creditors as a
whole than would be Ikely If the Company had been liquidated

2 Investigations into the affairs of the Company and the conduct of the
Directors prior to the appointment of Administrators have been undertaken
in ine with statutory and regulatory requirements The Administrators
submitted ther confidential report to The Insolvency Service on 4
February 2013

384 The clams of the secured creditors have been agreed and a first
distribution has been paid, a final distnibution will be paid when all matters
have been finalised As there 1s are dividend prospects for preferential
and unsecured creditors, no work has been undertaken by the
Administrators to agree these claims

5 No Creditors’ Committee was formed in respect of the Company

6 Approval of the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration and expenses
has been sought and received from the Bank and Schroeder

7 Approval of the drawing of the Administrators' pre-administration costs,
being the legal fees previously reported has been sought and received
from the Bank and Schroder's

88&9 The Administrators, on conclusion of their obligations, will take steps to
finalise the Administraton In the most expedient and cost effective
manner As there are insufficient funds to allow for a dividend to be paid to
unsecured creditors, therefore transition into CVL 1s mappropriate for the
Company The Administrators will take steps to dissolve the Company

Doyle Plc — Third Progress Report To Creditors dated 11 December 2013 4




10

Secured and preferential creditors have passed resolutions granting the
Administrators’ discharge on completion of therr duties under paragraph
98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of the Act immediately upon the Admmistrators’
filing their final report to creditors and vacating office As noted above, the
Administrators will take steps to dissclve the Company

Further information in respect of the realisation of assets, the status of labiities and the
estimated outcome for creditors 1s contained in the following sections of this report

Doyle Plc — Third Progress Report To Creditors dated 11 December 2013 5




31

32

33

34

ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AND ESTIMATED
OUTCOME STATEME

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2, 1s an abstract Receipts and Payments account covering the period
from 16 May 2013 to 15 November 2013 together with cumulative details of the transactions
from the date of appointment 21 June 2013, in accordance with SIP7 (E&W)

In this section, we have summarised the main asset realisations since our last report

Asset realisations

Blythewood Depot. Station Road Industrial Estate, Whittlesey

As previously reported, the Administrators accepted an offer of £135,000 for the above
property and the sale completed on 17 May, the sale proceeds have been received

Other Realisations

A refund in respect of pre-appointment insurance premiums totalling £1,943 82 has been
recovered

Bank interest of £5,225 94 has been received on funds invested by the Administrators in
interest beanng accounts

Estimated Future Realisations
No further realisations are expected
Costs incurred but remain unpaid

Costs incurred dunng the penod of this report, but which as yet remain unpaid, and are thus
not reflected in the R&P at Appendix 2 These costs are separately detailed below

Cost Description Amount (£)

PAYE/NIC 3,180 53
Legal Fees and Disbursements 42,727.19
Bank Charges 30.00
Corporation Tax 1,599 19
TOTAL 47,536 91

Doyle Plc - Third Progress Report To Creditors dated 11 December 2013 6




3.5 Estimated outcome for creditors

As previously reported, realisations under both fixed and floating charges are insufficient to
enable a distribution to either preferential or unsecured creditors

A first distnbution of £2m has been made the Bank following the sale of John Doyle House
under their fixed charge A final distribution in this respect will be paid to the Bank when ail
matters have been finalised

Doyle Pic - Third Progress Report To Creditors dated 11 December 2013




4.1

42

4.3

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

As previously reported the Company has granted a debenture to the Bank and 1s party to
across group guarantee in favour of the Bank

The Company’s Bank debt at the date of appointment of the Administrators, and as set out In
the Statement of Affairs, 1Is summarised as follows

Term Loan / Plant Facility / Working Capital Facility £2,037,503
Overdraft £1,526,900

it 1s anticipated that the Bank will suffer a shortfall

Schroeder Trust SA as the Trustee of Burrowfield Trust {BT) granted a loan to PL.C on 6 April
2010 in the sum of £4 8m secured by way of a debenture dated 6 April 2010, which grants a
fixed and floating charge over all property and asset of PLC

There 1s an Inter- creditor deed (*ICD") between BT, the Bank and Doyle Pic The ICD
regulated the secunty in favour of the Bank and that provided by Doyle Picto BT The ICD
also subordinated the rights of BT to the Bank and prevented BT from exercising its secunty
At the date of the Administrators’ appointment, the amount due to BT was £4 8m plus interest,
we have since received a formal claim of £5,892 135

there 15 no prospect of a distribution being made to BT, the Jont Administrators have not
carred out a review of the debenture documentation in respect of this matter

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditors as at 21 June 2012 per the Directors’ Statement of Affairs totalled
£58,050 The claims have not been agreed on the basis that there are insufficient realisations
to allow for a distnbution to preferential creditors

Prescribed Part [iIf applicable — post EA02 floating charge]

The Prescribed Part (section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003)
apples where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs to be set aside for unsecured
creditors This equates to

o 50% of net property up to £10,000,
+ Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000
s Subject to a maximum of £600,000

There are insufficient realisations in the Company and therefore the Prescribed Part does not
apply

Doyle Plc — Third Progress Report To Creditors dated 11 December 2013 8




44 Unsecured creditors

The unsecured creditors’ positon as at 21 June 2012 per the Directors’ Statement of Affairs
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) 1s £14,693,468

After discharging the costs of the Administration, there will not be sufficient realisations from
fixed and floating charge assets to fully repay the first charge holder

Accordingly, we do not anticipate being able to pay a dividend to the unsecured creditors of
the Company

Doyle Plc — Third Progress Report To Creditors dated 11 December 2013




5.1

5.2

53

54

5.5

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Extensions to the initial appointment period

The Admirustrators received approval from the Secured Creditors to extend the Administration
for a period of 6 months frem 20 June 2013 to 21 December 2013

. The Administrators were appointed on 21 June 2012 for a period of 12 months to 20
June 2013

' The extension was requested to allow for the realisation of the remaining property
assets

[ Consent of the Secured Creditors for the extension was received on 7 June 2012

. The amended end date of the Administration 1s 21 December 2013

Investigations

As part of the Admtnistrators’ statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the
Company Directors was completed

In this regard, a confidential report was submitted to The Insolvency Service on 4 February
2013

SIP2 - Initial Assessment of Potential Recoveries

As part of our duties as Administrators, we are obliged shortly after our appointment to review
ali of the information available to us and conduct an initial assessment of whether there are
any matters that might lead to a recovery for the benefit of creditors This imtial assessment
included enquines nto any potential clams that may be brought against parties either
connected to or who have had past dealings with the Company

Having completed this review, we identified no further avenues of recovery

If you have any information that you feel we should be made aware of in relation to the above,
please contact us as a matter of urgency

Exit

The Administrators propose to exit the Company from Administration by way of dissolution of
the Company

SIP13 (E&W) — Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the guidance given in SIP13 (E&W), we confirm that there have been no
transacticns with connected parties during the perniod of this report or in the two years prior to
our appointment

Doyle Pic — Third Progress Report To Creditors dated 11 December 2013 10




5.6 EC Regulations

As stated in the Admirustration Order In respect of the Company, Council Regulation (EU) No
1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that
regulation

Doyle Pic = Third Progress Report To Creditors dated 11 December 2013 11




6.1

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

Included within the Administrators’ Report and Proposals dated 8 August 2012, was a
Statement of Pre-Administration Costs, In accordance with rule 2 33(2)(ka) of the Rules

Costs were incurred in respect of legal advice on vanous matters and to prepare the required
legal documentation in relation to the Administration applications  Wragges was instructed to
carry out the necessary pre administration matters

The following Pre-Administration costs have been approved These costs remain unpaid and
are included in Legal Costs and Disbursements reported in Section 3 3 above

Details Amount (£}
Wragges 8,072 50
TOTAL PAID £8,072 50

The Joint Administrators have recewed approval of the pre-admimistration costs from the
Secured Creditors

OTHER GROUP COMPANIES

Included within the Joint Administrators proposals, were details of pre-administration costs
incurred in relation to John Doyle Holdings Limited and John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust
Company Limited of £1,534 10 and £746 80 respectively These costs have been approved
by the Secured Creditor of each company, but these costs have not been paid Furthermore,
the Bank has agreed that the costs are to be paid from the fixed charge realisations in PLC
The payment of these costs will have no impact on the preferential or unsecured creditors of
PLC as they will be deducted from the funds that would otherwise have been distnbuted to the
Bank

Doyle Plc - Third Progress Report To Creditors dated 11 December 2013 12




741

7.2

7.3

ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Administrators’ Remuneration

Basis of Remuneration

The basis of the Administrators’ remuneration was fixed on 10 October 2012 and 21 October
2013 by the Secured Creditors, the Bank and Schroders respectively, as follows

() By reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and therr staff in attending
to matters ansing in the Administration calculated at the prevailing standard hourly
charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work 1s performed And that the
Administrators be authonsed to draw ther remuneration, plus VAT from the
Administration estate, together with disbursements incurred which retate specifically to
the case, as and when funds allow plus VAT

Administrators’ Remuneration

During the penod of this report the Administrators have incurred time costs of £131,377 75
made up of 326 35 hours at an average charge out rate of 402 57 across all grades of staff
(this tme 1s charged at six minute increments)

The total charge for remuneration over the penod of the Administrators’ appointment for the
penod from 21 June 2012 to 15 November 2013 1s £483,301 45 made up of 1,310 82 hours at
an average charge out rate of £368 70 as detalled at Appendix 3, where the work has been
categenised into the following task headings and sub categories

. Administration and planning includes case planning, case set-up, notification of
appointment, maintenance of our case files and insolvency case record, statutory
reporting, compliance, cashiering and accounting

. Investigations includes investigating the Company’s affairs and in particular any
antecedent transactions and alse reporting on the conduct of its Directors

. Realisation of Assets includes identifying, securing and insuring assets, realisation
of the fixed charge properties and dealing with associated property issues, collection
of debts, realisation of fixtures and fittings and VAT

. Trading includes ptanning, identifying strategy, preparation of trading forecasts,
monitoring of performance against the forecasts, managing operations, dealing with
suppher and landlord 1ssues to ensure continuity of operations, accounting and
employees (including pensions and other staff benefits)

. Creditors includes set-up of creditor records, creditor communications, secured and
employee clams

. Other Matters includes liigation, preparation of corporation tax and VAT returns

No remuneration has been drawn

“A Creditors’ Guide to Remuneration” 1s available for download at www deloitte com/uk/sip-9-
england-and-wales

Doyle Plc = Third Progress Report To Creditors dated 11 December 2013 13




Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in wnting to the Admunistrators at
the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost

Expenses

The Administrators’ direct expenses for the period of this report are as follows

Nature of expenses Total Incurred Paid | Outstanding

£ £ £
Courier and Postage 36 44 36 44
Accommodation 1,582 92 1,582 92
Mileage 1,397 35 1,397 35
Parking 3192 3192
Taxis 760 7 60
Subsistence 227 55 227 55
Travel 887 44 887 44
Bordereau 774 99 774 99
Insurance and H&S Reporting 1,020 00 1,020 00
Telephone Calls 98 63 98 63
Advertising 229 50 229 50
Company Searches 331 37 331 37
Total 6,625 71 6,625 71

Mileage 1s calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate of up to 45p used by Deloitte at
the time when the mileage 1s incurred

7.4 Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categones of staff 1s based on our 2012 and
2013 charge out rates as summarised below Manager rates include all grades of assistant

manager
Grade £ £
2012 2012 { 2013
{Jan-Aug) (Sept-Aug
2014)
Partners/Directors 585 to 920 605 to 950
Managers 295 10 700 30510720
Assistants and Support Staff 150 to 295 155 10 305

The above bands are specific to the Restructuring Services department partners and staff In
certain cwrcumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as
Tax/VAT, Corporate Finance or Drivers Jonas Deloitte may be required on the case These
departments may charge rates that fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands
quoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates
may also fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded their time
spent working on the case on a computensed time recording system Time spent by
secretanal staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The

Doyle Plc - Third Progress Report To Creditors dated 11 December 2013 14



7.5

7.4

appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon their
seniority and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financal
value of the assets being realsed and/or claims agreed

Charge out rates have not changed since those advised as at 1 September 2012 These will
be subject to review from 1 September 2014

Other professional costs

As previously advised, Wragge's were nstructed by the Admnistrators to adwvise on
appropnate legal matters In addition, Edward Symmons, a firm of chattel agents, were
instructed by the Adminustrators to undertake inventories and valuations of stock, plant and
equipment, fixtures and fittings and other chattel assets where appropriate and the marketing
and sale of the properties VPS were instructed to assist with the provision of secunty and
guarding over the properties Secure Site has also provided secunty services to the
properttes

The professional costs to date are summansed in the table below Costs in respect of
Wragges have been agreed but not yet seitled All professional costs are reviewed and
analysed before payment 1s approved

Professional Costs NET (£) VAT (£} | TOTAL (£)
Wragge & Co 4272719 | 849364 51,220 83
Edward Symmons LLP 51,096 70 | 10,218 34 61,316 04
VPS (UK) Limited 14,303 67 2,878 74 17,182 41
Secure Site 1,736 00 347 20 2,083 20
Total 109,863 56 | 21,93892 | 131,802 48

7 3Creditors’ night to request information

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% n value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, in wnting, request the Adminmistrators to
provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplred
within this report Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, I
accordance with Rule 2 47(1)(fa) and 2 48A of the Rules

Creditors’ nght to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% n value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders
(in accordance with Rule 2 109(4) of the Rules}, reducing the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Administrators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging some or
all of the expenses incurred

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress
report detailing the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, in accordance with
Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses approved or
deemed to be approved under prior progress reports

Doyle Pic - Third Progress Report To Creditors dated 11 December 2013 15




DOYLE PLC (IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

APPENDIX 1
Page 1 of 1

Company Name

Previous Names

Doyle PLC

John Doyle Group PLC
John Doyle Holdings Limited

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Company Secretary
Bankers

Auditors
Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appaintment

Directors’ Shareholdings

In Administration
Birmmgham District Registry
8312 of 2012

21 June 2012

R M Hawes, D L Z Wong and C J Farrington
Deloitte LLP,

3 Rivergate,

Temple Quay,

Bristol,

BS16GD

c/o Deloitte LLP

3 Rwergate,

Temple Quay,

Bristol,

BS16GD

05786284

19 Apnl 2006

Stephen Harvey

Bank of Scotland

Baker Tilly UK Audit LLP

The Directors — under Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of
the Insolvency Act 1986

Stephen Harvey - 163 High Road, Broxbourne, Herts,
EN10 78T

Stefanos Stefanou -13 Park Mews, Hatfield, Herts, ALY
5EP

Mark Taylor — Knoll Cottage, Middle Hill, Egham, Surrey,
TW20 0JG

Stephen Harvey - 600,000 Ord 10p

Stefanos Stefanou — 4,700,00 Ord 10p and
10,000,000 Pref £1

Mark Taylor — 600,000 Ord 10p

Doyle Pic — Third Progress Report To Creditors dated 11 December 2013 16




APPENDIX 3
Page 2 of 2

JOINT ADMINISTRATOR’S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR TH PERIOD FROM 16
MAY 2043 TO 15 NOVEMBER 2013 AND THE CUMULATIVE PERIOD TO 15 NOVEMBER 2013

Statement of Notes 21 June 2012 16 May 2013 t0 15  Cumulative

Affairs to 15 May 2013  November 2013
Estimated to
Realise
value
£
Receipts
mterest Recened 177713 522594 7003 07
Book [ebts 692 16 . 692 16
Fixtures and Fittings 1500 G0 14 392 00 - 14 392 00
Land & Bunldings 2,500,000 00 2 525,000 00 135,000 00 2 660 000 00
Motor Vehicles 7 500 00
Sundry Refund 3,600 00 1,943 82 5,543 82
254545129 14215976 2,887,631 05
Payments -
Agents Fees - Edward Symmons 1 9 282 50 41814 20 51096 70
Bank charges 261 127 68 130 29
Consultancy 297 89 - 297 8%
Insurance 2 19,296 06 19 296 06
PAYEMIC - .
Payroll 6304 11 - 6304 11
Pnnting and Postage 100 66 2651 11 2,181 77
Preparation of Staternent of Affairg 981 75 - 981 75
Property Maintenance/Health and Safety 785556 1746 12 9,601 68
Property Rates 560231 - 5,602 31
Secunty 11,731 52 1,546 06 13277 58
Ste Clearance 582500 - 5,825 00
iT and Telphone Professional Fees 157423 157423
Fixed Charge Dhstnbution 2,000 000 00 20040 000 00
Corporation Tax 264 264
Admemistrators Fees
Admnstrators Expenses
Utdities 6576 92 202 29 677321
Legal Fees -
Legal Disbursements - - -
56,135 06 2,067,385 16 ¢ 2,123,521 22
Balance 564,109 83
Made up of
Fixed Account A 580,699 33
Floating Account A 46 849 86
VAT Recewnable/Payable B {71,288 23)
tntercompany owed to Blythewood (558 82)
Intercompany owed by John Doyle Construction Linwted 8407 6%
564,109 83
Notes

1 Agents Fees and Disbursements in relation to the sale of assets totalling £41 814 20

2 Assel insurance premsums totaling £19 296 06

A - All funds were banked on interest beanng accounts and the resultant tax chages were accounted for to HMREC

B - PLc s subject to the Group VAT registration  The Group subsequently de-emstered for VAT purposes all VAT will be reclaimed

Doyle Plc — Third Progress Report To Creditors dated 11 December 2013 17




gl £10¢ 1aquisoaq 1| pajep sioyipald) o] uoday ssaiboid piyl - 2id sikeq
oo | 310 OL NMVN0 $334 TV10L]
nur SLUC'ICL gt et STO0's T2 05 iv0'0LL 02082 00 000°91 [ 1809 % SNNOH TYLOL
10 68¢ [T [T SLiT S 0TI OLvE (A [T
28 6L8 9! yT'IE 94 86 SLilve St 00ZU'EE  OE¥R 005EL) 051 LVA pue xeL
0008 00 0CLT we - - - - 00 0512 00¢ wopefipn
apnjou| sJ1a)el Y0
[T 09 80¥'84 09 67 - - 0asss'el o lr 00 0¥’} (53
06007 0529 (153 - 05 £28 0L - - patnaasun
1%+ 09 22854 086t - 05 106'CL 03¢ 00 02F'1 (11} PG
Lo 05 292 1} - 05 5K'2 0Ll - - taehopduy
sloypal)
0 S0t [T 0s - - 05 821°1 0Lt - -
00 So¢ 00 846 e - 00 926 ®e - PIOY5997] PUR Poyaaly - Aadold
oo so¢ 09281 050 05 261 050 - 5453 woog
$)asSy Jo uofesieay
o 12y [~ 57] 05 bib 09TUBT 0601 4 Y 00 9Pe'Lh 06 91
0y s BU - - 06 16v'8Z 002 00510°% [ Bupoday Riauad
Yol Al 58 00 60% 082 002¢€vT 0909 05 l2l's 25 4ingo[) pue awabeuey ‘uoispuadng ase)
oy 00 582'04 5092 0SEO¥'Z 098 00 62£'S el 05 200°C Gl ¥ Buyiy Aioymes puw Bupsiyse)
Buluue)d pue uogensumupy
(3100 (@) | wnoy 3oy | smoH (33803 | wmoy (33800 | wnoy
ayey Aunoy ",
ofiziany oL yoddng g.sumsssy * - ssabeueh RI0jDAI] § LKGEY

: Z Jo Z abed
’ £ XIGN3ddV

£10Z YIaWIAON SL OL £L0Z AVIN 91 QOIH3d IHL Y04 S1S0D FNIL SHOLVHLSININGY LNIOF

(NOILVHLSININAY NI)
27d 31A00




1 €107 12quwana( | | pajep siolpal) o) uoday ssaibold piyl - 2|d sj4oq

31Va OL NMVYO §334 TvLloL|

oL a9t G¥ LOC'EsY z8 03C') 00 039°6E  ¥BOLT o b1Z'0BE B CODY 00 O¥9'cH oris 18095 9 SHNOH IVLOL
¥l LiC 92 CYZ €L St I51 ] 9rZe 00 182°C9 5¢ 891 09 190'Y 999
6F 98€ S 8y8'0L ST C81 ST 10V S Sy Ze 00 91€ £9 S€ 851 05 1£6 } g5 e 1VA PuR xu|
SL8re 00 969' o0y - - 00 567 00 00 0EE 2 00t uopefiigr
apnsu| sJaReN JAYIO
¥ ZSC 00 OFC 18 6L OET 92 984’8 6Z LY 94 9oc’ce ST 811 09 Ir8'6 A
HEES o5 crL's [T} 06 ESE 06 00 04F'¥ or €l 00 08€'+ 002z pansesun
ZTT8s 05TEL's §TT - - 00 Sor 00} 05 08 =} uapoyaseys
LYY T 0eg'Ly 73 ) 00SHD L 0SS ST Sr6 0L SZ 96 00 009 2 0013 PN
00 052 00 16T oL b - - 00 (68 oLl - - FRUMIY
S0 C2Z 92788 ST 73 ] ST 9L % 68 £E 0% 560 61 06 09 - - saakopdiug
SIOUPRID
¥g BeY 00 £85 BZ [AT] 09 BS¥ b [TE] 09 FI8'0Z o iy 00 0Z4'9 096
c0 04 o5 Lk 820 - - - - 0S 241 G20 Qesey Aed PJRL
fa X 09 918'9Z oz 99 05 €46 01 € 0% 6SE'61 5B EF 0S Z¥6'S SZ6 PrOyesEeT) pus prysaly - Aesdolg
6t 682 05 18¢8'2 gze 00 526 00 oS Zov'L 4> - - (¥0015 0 8) Massy IR0
00 90T 09T 050 - - 05 261 050 - - nqsa xood
gjassy JOo uonesiesy
8 it COviLY 00zZ1 - 05 pEC © 9L 0t 09 168 9z )
18 09 00 0644 0zT - - 00 o8y 0zl 000 00} apR| O AN
- - - - - - - - - Suppaiy Bupoyuon
L1, 00 ¥85'Z 086 - - 0S 809 2 556 0S L4} SZ0 Bupay) BueBug
Butpes)
ok Zee 92 96506 [IXIT3 00 GZVEL 6O LL 9212000, 0L 08L 00 009 8 00 Z1
00 MCY SLOKL'S o 00 GBI 004 G1 GSLE 616 006zt sz PApUeD LogIeIK] uo sodey
1o izt 00 985 'S8 SY oSz 005Xk 000 00 610 56 081 00 528'9 056 suopeinseau)
suonebpsaau)
09 §8C 96 £9090Z 81 I£9 05 600CL 0828 S6 066251 CF 0¥ 09 t2o'rt 68 2r
[ COFLISL T 18 00 08E 002 00 604’00 Gi0/1 00 §20°'9 0S8 Bupuoday [miausD
9L Loz 0L 09L'ST Brog 00 02E"2 06 9E 0Z BLL'FE €2 ev 05259 ¢ R {messy Bupndeg ‘usunuioddy jo uopesgRen S e) suonay R
zh Lor 92 898'8L 09 081 05 G5} [+1¥] S 1SE00 o] ) 05 ZE6 9L GZ r2 anso)D pur uswelvuely ‘voisiusdng osed
a1 90r 09 6282 ar 19 00 V9L E 0zt 00 261’91 06 £F 0SELY'L SE O Builly Aioymess pus Bupeysed
Buiuuejg pue uonjensiunupy
{3} 1902 (si103 [ wnoH (3)1s03 | sanoH {as0d | sinoH (#wey | wnoH
wEY AnoH
abusany Tviol Hoding © mumssy wsbsusyy WOLANT § LAULISS

Z Jo Z abed
€ XION3ddV

€107 YIGWIAON S1 OL Z10Z ANAC LZ A0I3d IHL ¥Od4 SLS0D JNIL SHOLVHLSININGY LNIOr

(NOILYHLSININGY NI)
21d 37A00



